334

304

371

188

171

209

JPY ‐ Japanese
yen

177

161

197

‐

‐

‐

‐

‐

‐

CAD ‐
Canadian
dollar

34

31

38

5

4

5

‐

‐

‐

MXN ‐ Mexican
peso

14

13

16

75

68

84

15

13

16

AED ‐ United
Arab Emirates
dirham

8

7

9

‐

‐

‐

‐

‐

‐

TOTAL
209,391

202,536

217,639

191,711

185,294

199,500

189,673

182,643

198,226

Piovan Group   2017 Annual Report38

The next table shows an analysis of pre-tax profit’s sensitivity to the risk ari-
sing on the translation of foreign currency pre-tax profit into Euro, assuming
a 10% increase or decrease in the average annual exchange rate.

   31.12.2017  31.12.2016  31.12.2015
Pre‐tax
profit

Current
FX in €

Rate
+10%

Rate ‐
10%

Current
FX in €

Rate
+10%

Rate ‐
10%

Current
FX in €

Rate
+10%

Rate ‐
10%

EUR ‐ Euro  24,603  24,603  24,603  17,816  17,816  17,816  17,448  17,448  17,448

SGD   ‐  ‐   ‐   300  202  246  (81)  (54)  (66)
USD ‐ US
dollar  1,399  1,272  1,554  2,525  2,343  2,864  1,586  1,468  1,794

CNY ‐
Chinese
renminbi

2,001  1,819  2,224  989  933  1,141  2,133  2,121  2,592

BRL ‐
Brazilian
real

(547)  (498)  (608)  178  151  184  (724)  (642)  (784)

GBP ‐ Pound
sterling   495  450  550  437  425  519  767  842  1,030

THB ‐ Thai
baht  77  70  85  (293)  (261)  (319)  (296)  (271)  (331)

TRY ‐
Turkish lira  (189)  (172)  (210)  (234)  (262)  (321)  (27)  (34)  (41)

INR ‐ Indian
rupee  137  124  152  30  27  32  116  108  133

JPY ‐
Japanese
yen

(111)  (101)  (124)

CAD ‐
Canadian
dollar

448  407  497  427  388  474  825  774  947

MXN ‐
Mexican
peso

754  685  838  435  408  498  (127)  (140)  (171)

AED ‐
United Arab
Emirates
dirham

(50)  (46)  (56)

VND ‐
Vietnamese
dong

(1)  (1)  (1)

HUF ‐
Hungarian
forint

(19)  (18)  (22)  90  81  100  (14)  (13)  (16)

CSK ‐ Czech
koruna  118  107  131  38  34  41  31  28  34

TOTAL  29,113  28,703  29,614  22,738  22,284  23,277  21,636  21,636  22,567

Financial Expenses of medium / long‐term loans  Actual  Rate +0.25%  Rate +0.50%  Rate
‐0.25%

Rate
 ‐0.50%

31/12/2015  98   110   122   87   75

31/12/2016  212   235   257   186   166

31/12/2017  145   173   202   116   100

Piovan Group   2017 Annual Report39

Moreover, as the Parent prepares its consolidated financial statements in
Euros, fluctuations in the exchange rates used to translate the financial state-
ments of the foreign subsidiaries into the presentation currency could affect
the Group’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows.

Interest rate risk management

This is the risk that the fair value and/or future cash flows of a financial in-
strument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk due to its need to finance its opera-
ting activities, both production and financial (the purchase of assets), and to
invest its available liquidity. Changes in market interest rates may negatively
or positively affect the Group’s results and, hence, indirectly the cost of and
return on financing and investing activities.

The next table shows an analysis of interest expenses sensitivity to the risk
arising on the fluctuation of interest rate regarding variable loans, assuming
an increase/decrease of 0.25% and 0.50% of the interest rate.

   31.12.2017  31.12.2016  31.12.2015
Pre‐tax
profit

Current
FX in €

Rate
+10%

Rate ‐
10%

Current
FX in €

Rate
+10%

Rate ‐
10%

Current
FX in €

Rate
+10%

Rate ‐
10%

EUR ‐ Euro  24,603  24,603  24,603  17,816  17,816  17,816  17,448  17,448  17,448

SGD   ‐  ‐   ‐   300  202  246  (81)  (54)  (66)
USD ‐ US
dollar  1,399  1,272  1,554  2,525  2,343  2,864  1,586  1,468  1,794

CNY ‐
Chinese
renminbi

2,001  1,819  2,224  989  933  1,141  2,133  2,121  2,592

BRL ‐
Brazilian
real

(547)  (498)  (608)  178  151  184  (724)  (642)  (784)

GBP ‐ Pound
sterling   495  450  550  437  425  519  767  842  1,030

THB ‐ Thai
baht  77  70  85  (293)  (261)  (319)  (296)  (271)  (331)

TRY ‐
Turkish lira  (189)  (172)  (210)  (234)  (262)  (321)  (27)  (34)  (41)

INR ‐ Indian
rupee  137  124  152  30  27  32  116  108  133

JPY ‐
Japanese
yen

(111)  (101)  (124)

CAD ‐
Canadian
dollar

448  407  497  427  388  474  825  774  947

MXN ‐
Mexican
peso

754  685  838  435  408  498  (127)  (140)  (171)

AED ‐
United Arab
Emirates
dirham

(50)  (46)  (56)

VND ‐
Vietnamese
dong

(1)  (1)  (1)

HUF ‐
Hungarian
forint

(19)  (18)  (22)  90  81  100  (14)  (13)  (16)

CSK ‐ Czech
koruna  118  107  131  38  34  41  31  28  34

TOTAL  29,113  28,703  29,614  22,738  22,284  23,277  21,636  21,636  22,567

Financial Expenses of medium / long‐term loans  Actual  Rate +0.25%  Rate +0.50%  Rate
‐0.25%

Rate
 ‐0.50%

31/12/2015  98   110   122   87   75

31/12/2016  212   235   257   186   166

31/12/2017  145   173   202   116   100

Piovan Group   2017 Annual Report40

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

[1] PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
At 31 December 2017, property, plant and equipment amounted to €27,852
thousand compared to €23,187 thousand and €22,875 thousand at 31 De-
cember 2016 and 2015, respectively. The following tables provide a break-
down of the caption and the changes of the year.

  Land and
buildings

Plant and
machinery

Industrial
and

commercial
equipment

Other
assets

Assets under
construction
and payments
on account

Total

Balance at 1 January 2015  17,286  1,747  322  3,920  206  23,481